Environment and Sustainability Committee

Meeting Venue: Cynulliad
Committee Room 4 - Ty Hywel Cenedlaethol

Cymru

, National
Meeting date: Assembly for

Wednesday, 3 December 2014 Wales

Meeting time: ‘i// y’
09.15

For further information please contact:
Alun Davidson

Committee Clerk

0300 200 6565

SeneddEnv@Assembly.Wales

Agenda

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions
2 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public

from item 3

Private session

3 The Government of Wales Act 2006 (Amendment) Order 2015:

Consideration of draft report (09:15 - 09:30) (Pages 1 - 4)
E&S(4)-30-14 Paper 1

Public session

4 Planning (Wales) Bill: Stage 1 - Evidence session 6 (09:30 - 10:15)
(Pages 5 - 46)
Natural Resources Wales



Emyr Roberts, Chief executive
Sarah Wood, Team Leader, Terrestrial Spatial Planning, Energy and Infrastructure
Rhian Jardine, Head of sustainable communities

E&S(4)-30-14 Paper 2

5 Planning (Wales) Bill: Stage 1 - Evidence session 7 (10:15 - 11:15)
(Pages 47 - 57)

Roisin Willmott, Director, RTPI Cymru

Lyn Powell, Wales Planning Consultants Forum

Mark Roberts, Wales Planning Consultants Forum

E&S(4)-30-14 Paper 3
E&S(4)-30-14 Paper 4

6 Planning (Wales) Bill: Stage 1 - Evidence session 8 (11:15 - 12:15)
(Pages 58 - 73)

Morag Ellis QC, Chair, Planning and Environment Bar Association

Huw Williams, Geldards LLP, representing The Law Society

Tim Morgan, Planning and Environmental Law Committee, The Law Society

Dr Victoria Jenkins, Swansea University, representing UK Environmental Law
Association (UKELA)

Dr Haydn Davies, Joint Convenor, UKELA Wales Working Party

E&S(4)-30-14 Paper 5
E&S(4)-30-14 Paper 6

/ Papers to note

The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Bill: Correspondence from the Auditor
General for Wales (Pages 74 - 76)
E&QS(4)-30-14 Paper 7

Inquiry into the public forestry estate in Wales: Correspondence from Natural
Resources Wales (Pages 77 - 78)
E&S(4)-30-14 Paper 8



Welsh Government Draft Budget 2015-16: Correspondence from the Minister for
Natural Resources and the Deputy Minister for Farming and Food (Pages 79 - 90)
E&S(4)-30-14 Paper 9

Inquiry into Poverty in Wales: Correspondence from the Chair of the Communities,
Equality and Local Government Committee (Pages 91 - 92)
E&S(4)-30-14 Paper 10

Animal welfare: Correspondence from Monima O'Connor (Pages 93 - 96)
E&S(4)-30-14 Paper 11

Animal welfare: Correspondence from Shechita UK (Pages 97 - 100)
E&S(4)-30-14 Paper 12

Animal welfare: Correspondence from the Countryside Alliance (Page 101)
E&S(4)-30-14 Paper 13



Agenda Item 3

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



Agenda ltem 4

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 5



National Assembly for Wales
Environment and Sustainability Committee

Cyfoeth PB39 E
Naturiol Planning (Wales) Bill
Response from Natural Resources Wales

Cymru P ural S Teif

Natural Barley Mow,

Resources Lampeter

Wales SA48 7BY
Ebost/Email:

rhian.jardine@cyfoethnaturiolcymru.gov.uk

The Committee Clerk Ffon/Phone: 03000 653 638 (PA)

Environment and Sustainability Committee
National Assembly For Wales

Cardiff Bay

CF99 1NA

Dear Sir/Madam

Inquiry into the General Principles of the Planning (Wales) Bill: The Evidence of the
Natural Resources Body for Wales

This is the Natural Resource Body for Wales’ (NRW) formal response to the Environment
and Sustainability Committee’s inquiry into the general principles of the Planning (Wales)
Bill.

The purpose of the Natural Resources Body for Wales (NRW) is to ensure that the
environment and natural resources of Wales are sustainably maintained, sustainably
enhanced and sustainably used. In this context sustainably means with a view to
benefitting and in a manner designed to benefit the people, environment and economy of
Wales now and in the future. Our functions are set out in the Natural Resources Body for
Wales (Functions) Order 2012. Our comments are therefore provided in the context of this
remit.

We welcome the opportunity to contribut
[...]
strate that
this will deliver improved customer service and better environmental outcomes

* Work in partnership with the LPAs and PINS - to deliver joint outcomes, training
initiatives and to manage the consultations which are sent to NRW

* Work with developers and their sector groups to clarify the role of NRW (viz providing
advice not making decision); identify common evidence needs and solutions

* Work with other statutory consultees such as Cadw to clarify our respective roles in
planning and share evidence

(iif) Outcomes:

» Developers seek and take our advice at an early stage so that the siting and design of
new development is influenced, encouraging development which avoids negative
impacts, is within environmental limits and sustainable

» Decision-makers are taking natural resources into account as a result of our clear and
well-targeted advice, so protecting these resources and achieving sustainable
development

* Opportunities for environmental enhancement are identified and delivered through the
planning system

* Improved relationships and customer satisfaction due to the quality and clarity of our
responses and provision of the right information at the right time.

www.naturalresourceswales.gov.uk Pack Page 44
www.cyfoethnaturiolcymru.gov.uk Page 14 of 15



* NRW'’s role in the planning system is understood by our customers and stakeholders

* Improved compliance with response deadlines

www.naturalresourceswales.gov.uk Pack Page 45
www.cyfoethnaturiolcymru.gov.uk Page 15 of 15



National Assembly for Wales Agenda Item 5

Environment and Sustainability Committee
PB 24

Planning (Wales) Bill y — 3
Response from Royal Town Planning Institute &g;i RTPI 2@ 34
_-

100 years of professional planning
"/ 100 mlynedd o gynllunio proffesiynol

Royal Town Planning Institute
Cymru (RTPI Cymru)

PO Box 2465

Cardiff

CF23 0DS

Tel +44 (0)29 2047 3923

email walespolicy@rtpi.org.uk
Website: www.rtpi.org.uk/rtpi_cymru

7 November 2014

e-mail response sent to:
[...]
gs or an individual proceeding.
Rules may also be introduced to enable Welsh Ministers to proceed to a
decision, taking into account only such written representations and supporting
documents as were submitted within the time limit; and to proceed to a
decision even though no written representations were made within the time
limit. This is of crucial importance and UKELA is very concerned that there is
no reference in the Bill to the setting of minimum time limits in order to protect
the rights of interested individuals.

Changes to enforcement and appeal procedures

26.UKELA has some concern about the absence of a third party right of appeals
in such circumstances as approval for a development that contravenes the
adopted development plan. We are of the view that a provision for third party
appeals in clearly defined circumstances should be specified in the Bill.

The appropriateness of the powers in the Bill for Welsh Ministers to make
subordinate leqgislation (as set out in Chapter 5 of Part 1 of the Explanatory
Memorandum, which contains a table summarising the powers for Welsh
Ministers to make subordinate legislation)

27.There seems to be some inconsistency in making the passage of regulations
under s.62D(3) of the TCPA 1990 (enabling Welsh Ministers to set criteria for
Development of National Significance (DNS)) subject to the affirmative
resolution procedure whereas s.62D(6) (enabling Welsh Ministers to describe
the type of applications to be dealt with as Developments of National
Significance) is subject to the negative resolution procedure (NRP). Itis not
clear that the latter is simply a technical matter — as stated, and presumably
the justification for the use of the NRP. Surely the ‘type’ of application to be
dealt with as a DNS must be one that satisfies the criteria for DNS. If one is a
non-technical matter then surely so must be the other.

Dr Victoria Jenkins Dr Haydn Davies
UK Environmental Law Association Wales Working Party

7 November 2014

Pack Page 73



Agenda Item 7.1 Archwilydd Cyffredinol Cymru
Auditor General for Wales

24 Heol y Gadeirlan / Cathedral Road
Caerdydd / Cardiff CF11 9LJ

Ffon / Tel: 029 20 320500

Ebost / Email: info@wao.gov.uk
Www.wao.gov.uk

Mr Alun Ffred Jones AM
Chair, Environment & Sustainability Committee
National Assembly for Wales

Cardiff Bay

CF99 1NA
Date: 25 November 2014
Our ref: HVT/2238/fgb
Page: 1of3

Dear Alun

THE WELL-BEING OF FUTURE GENERATIONS (WALES) BILL: DISCUSSIONS BETWEEN THE
MINISTER FOR NATURAL RESOURCES AND THE AUDITOR GENERAL

| am writing to provide the Committee with an update on the discussions between my
lawyers and policy officials and those of the Welsh Government, following the Minister’s
meeting with me on 4 November 2014.

The main issues that have been the subject of discussion have been our disagreement
as to the requirements of existing audit duties in relation to the Bill, and our disagreement
as to the National Assembly’s legislative competence to introduce new duties on the
Auditor General in relation to the Bill:

o In terms of the disagreement as to existing audit duties, the Welsh Government
had been of the view that the Auditor General’s existing duties in the audit of the
accounts of local government and NHS bodies meant that the Auditor General
was under a duty to consider the effectiveness and efficiency in the “setting of
well-being objectives and taking all reasonable steps to achieve the objectives”
(paragraph 390 of the Explanatory Memorandum).

o On the National Assembly’s legislative competence, the Welsh Government had
been of the view that providing a new duty relating to economy, efficiency and
effectiveness on the Auditor General was outside competence.

As the Committee is aware, the advice provided to me by Peter Oldham QC indicated
that neither of these Welsh Government views of the law were correct.

The Minister and | met to discuss these matters on 4 November. That helpful meeting
was followed by a meeting of our resp
[...]
inable development. How the Auditor General carries out
this examination should be at his discretion so that he has flexibility to do so in a
proportionate way.

It is not envisaged that under this duty the Auditor General would look at whether the
objectives are the ‘right’ objectives, but whether the public body has gone the right way,
i.e. embedded the governance approaches in setting the objectives, and then achieving
them.

Pack Page 76



Cyfoeth Enafiovigenda ltem 7.2

Naturiol Eich cyf/YOur ¥ef:
Cymru Ty Cambria / Cambria House
Natural (2:9 Hzo:jg:;\?ev(\ﬁ?d / 29 Newport Road
aerdy ardi
\R/Veaslgé‘lrces CF24 0TP / CF24 OTP
Ebost/Email:
Emyr.roberts@cyfoethnaturiolcymru.gov.uk
Alun Ffred Jones AM Emyr.roberts@naturalresourceswales.gov.uk
Chair of the Environment and Sustainability Efon/Phone:
Committee, 0300 065 4444
National Assembly for Wales,
Cardiff Bay,
Cardiff
CF99 1NA

24 November 2014
Dear Mr Jones
INQUIRY INTO THE PUBLIC FORESTRY ESTATE IN WALES

| am writing to thank you for a copy of your letter sent to the Minister for Natural Resources
on 28™ October 2014.

The Inquiry highlighted a number of areas for concern and we have made good progress
on many of the issues you raise. To take forward matters in an open and transparent way
we have used the Inquiry to help build an Action Plan together with Welsh Government
Forest Policy Branch and forest sector representatives to tackle the areas for improvement
in partnership.

We will be able to report progress through this mechanism on the Ten Areas for Action:
1. Improved quality of communication with forest sector
2. Improved transparency on forestry regulation and compliance

3. Improved transparency of forests facts and figures for timber production, forecasting
and supply

4, Improved management of timber production and supply from Welsh Government
Woodland Estate and the Welsh Forest Resource

5.  Recognition of Woodland for Wales outcomes and the forest sector when taking
forward Integrated Natural 
[...]
t of the evidence. The
Budget has not yet been assigned a BEL number, but it is provisionally entitled “AWB” and
is under the Action “Develop and deliver overarching policy and programmes on Agriculture,
Food and Marine”.

The Agricultural Sector (Wales) Act 2014 provides provisions for the Welsh Ministers to
make an interim wages order before the proposed Agricultural Advisory Panel is
established.

Due to the abolition of the Agriculture Wages Board in 2013 and the UK Government’s
decision to refer the Agricultural Sector (Wales) Bill to the Supreme Court for consideration,
no new rates of Agricultural Minimum Wage have been set since 2012. An interim wages
order made under the 2014 Act will allow us to bring wages in line with current economic
and employment conditions in the agricultural sector in Wales.

An interim wages order is expected to come into force in 2015 and any proposed increase
to the pay levels of agricultural workers will be subject to statutory public consultation.
Information on the co-ordination of Government spending on food promotion events
My Department is currently working on developing a Food Tourism Action Plan in
collaboration with Visit Wales and in consultation with a range of public, private and

voluntary stakeholders with the aim of encouraging greater co-operation and collaboration
across the Food and Tourism sectors in Wales.

Pack Page 90 12



Agenda:item 7.4

Pwyllgor Cymunedau, Cydraddoldeb a mru

Llywodraeth Leol National
Assembly for
Wales

Communities, Equality and Local Government

Committee ;(2%

Bae Caerdydd / Cardiff Bay

Alun Ffred Jones AM Caerdydd / Cardiff
Chair CF99 1NA
Environment and Sustainability

Committee

21 November 2014

Dear Alun Ffred
Inquiry into poverty in Wales

The Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee is currently
undertaking an inquiry into poverty in Wales. The inquiry has been divided into
four strands, each one focussing on one particular issue within the subject of
poverty. Each
[...]
elines as those already set out for
commercial kennels would be detrimental to their welfare as there are
elements in the current guidelines that quite simply cannot apply to hounds
kept as packs and their welfare would be seriously compromised. For
example “each dog must have a bed of its own” would simply not work at
kennels due to the nature in which they rest, together and rarely as
individuals.

If you have any questions please contact Rachel Evans, Director for Wales for
the Countryside Alliance on 07825337978 or rachel-evans@countryside-

alliance.co.uk
Pack Page 101



mailto:rachel-evans@countryside-alliance.co.uk
mailto:rachel-evans@countryside-alliance.co.uk

	Agenda
	3 The Government of Wales Act 2006 (Amendment) Order 2015: Consideration of draft report
	4 Planning (Wales) Bill: Stage 1 - Evidence session 6
	Paper 2

	5 Planning (Wales) Bill: Stage 1 - Evidence session 7
	Paper 4

	6 Planning (Wales) Bill: Stage 1 - Evidence session 8
	Paper 6

	7.1 The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Bill: Correspondence from the Auditor General for Wales
	7.2 Inquiry into the public forestry estate in Wales: Correspondence from Natural Resources Wales
	7.3 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2015-16: Correspondence from the Minister for Natural Resources and the Deputy Minister for Farming and Food
	7.4 Inquiry into Poverty in Wales: Correspondence from the Chair of the Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee
	7.5 Animal welfare: Correspondence from Monima O'Connor
	7.6 Animal welfare: Correspondence from Shechita UK
	7.7 Animal welfare: Correspondence from the Countryside Alliance





Minutes of the meeting


 

Environment and Sustainability Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 4 - Tŷ Hywel 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Wednesday, 3 December 2014 

 

  
Meeting time:  09. 15 - 12.15 

 

  
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/2498  

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

   
Assembly Members:  Alun Ffred Jones AM (Chair) 

Jeff Cuthbert AM 

Russell George AM 

Llyr Gruffydd AM 

Julie Morgan AM 

William Powell AM 

Jenny Rathbone AM 

Antoinette Sandbach AM 

Joyce Watson AM 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Emyr Roberts, Natural Resources Wales 

Dr Sarah Wood, Natural Resources Wales 

Rhian Jardine, Natural Resources Wales 

Dr Roisin Willmott, National Director, Royal Town Planning 

Institute Cymru 

Lyn Powell, Wales Planning Consultants Forum 

Mark Roberts, Wales Planning Consultants Forum 

Morag Ellis QC 

Huw Williams, Geldards 

Tim Morgan, Law Society 

Victoria Jenkins, UK Environmental Law Association 

Haydn Davies, UK Environmental Law Association 

 

  

http://senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/83582478-6bd2-4eec-829c-33c950f08d89?autostart=True


   
Committee Staff:  Alun Davidson (Clerk) 

Catherine Hunt (Second Clerk) 

Adam Vaughan (Deputy Clerk) 

Peter Hill (Deputy Clerk) 

Hasera Khan (Official) 

Gwyn Griffiths (Legal Adviser) 

Lisa Salkeld (Legal Adviser) 

Graham Winter (Researcher) 

 

  

 

TRANSCRIPT 

View the meeting transcript.  

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

1.1 Apologies were received from Mick Antoniw. There were no substitutions. 

 

2 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from item 3  

2.1 Members of the Committee agreed the motion. 

 

3 The Government of Wales Act 2006 (Amendment) Order 2015: 

Consideration of draft report  

3.1 Members of the Committee considered the draft report. 

 

4 Planning (Wales) Bill: Stage 1 - Evidence session 6  

4.1 The witnesses responded to questions from Members of the Committee. 

 

4.2 Emyr Roberts agreed to provide the Committee with further information on the 

three trials in relation to area-based natural resources plans.  

 

5 Planning (Wales) Bill: Stage 1 - Evidence session 7  

5.1 Witnesses responded to questions from the Members of the Committee. 

 

6 Planning (Wales) Bill: Stage 1 - Evidence session 8  

6.1 Witnesses responded to questions from the Members of the Committee. 

 

7 Papers to note  



The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Bill: Correspondence from the Auditor 

General for Wales  

7.1 Members of the Committee noted the correspondence. 

 

Inquiry into the public forestry estate in Wales: Correspondence from Natural 

Resources Wales  

7.2 Members of the Committee noted the correspondence. 

 

Welsh Government Draft Budget 2015-16: Correspondence from the Minister for 

Natural Resources and the Deputy Minister for Farming and Food  

7.3 Members of the Committee noted the correspondence. 

 

Inquiry into Poverty in Wales: Correspondence from the Chair of the Communities, 

Equality and Local Government Committee  

7.4 Members of the Committee noted the correspondence. 

 

Animal welfare: Correspondence from Monima O'Connor  

7.5 Members of the Committee noted the correspondence. 

 

Animal welfare: Correspondence from Shechita UK  

7.6 Members of the Committee noted the correspondence. 

 

Animal welfare: Correspondence from the Countryside Alliance  

7.7 Members of the Committee noted the correspondence. 


